
 

 

 

Ref: MHL/Sec&Legal/2025-26/86                                                                         February 04, 2026  

 

To,  

BSE Limited 

Scrip Code: 542650 

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

Scrip Symbol: METROPOLIS 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Wednesday, February 04, 2026 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (‘Listing Regulations’), 

this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e., Wednesday, February 04, 2026, has 

inter-alia, considered the following matters: 

 

1. Financial Results 

 

Approved the un-audited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 

December 31, 2025, and noted the limited review report thereon, issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The un-audited 

standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company as approved by the Board of Directors together with the limited 

review report thereon for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, are enclosed herewith. 

 

The financial results are also being made available on the Company’s website at www.metropolisindia.com 

 

2. Bonus Issue 

 

Approved and recommended the issuance of bonus equity shares in the proportion of 3:1 i.e. 3 (Three) fully paid-up equity shares 

of face value of INR 2/- each for every 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of face value of INR 2/- each held by the members on 

the record date, subject to members, statutory and regulatory approvals, as applicable. 

 

The record date for determining the entitlement of the members of the Company to receive bonus equity shares will be announced 

in due course. 

 

3. Sale of Business Division  

 

Approved the execution of Business Transfer Agreement (‘BTA’) for the sale and transfer of its External Quality Assessment 

Services Business (‘EQAS Division’) of the Company to Metropolis Quality Solutions Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary 

of the Company (‘MQSPL’) as a going concern through a slump sale for a consideration of upto INR 1.25 crore, subject to any 

closing adjustments, to be discharged by MQSPL either in cash and/or through the issuance of its equity shares. The completion of 

the business transfer shall be subject to the fulfilment of conditions precedent as stipulated in the BTA. 

 

The details as required under the Listing Regulations are provided in ‘Annexure A’ and ‘Annexure B’ with this intimation. 

 

The meeting commenced at 11:15 a.m. (IST) and concluded at 03:40 p.m. (IST) 

 

You are requested to take the above information on record. 

 

Thanking you,  

Yours faithfully, 

 

For Metropolis Healthcare Limited 

 

 

Kamlesh C Kulkarni  

Head – Legal & Secretarial 

Encl: A/a 

http://www.metropolisindia.com/


14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing 
BSR & Co. LLP Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center 

Western Express Highway 
Chartered Accountants Goregaon (East), Mumbai — 400 063, India 

Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Metropolis 
Healthcare Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results 
for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Metropolis Healthcare Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of 
Metropolis Healthcare Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) for the quarter ended 31 
December 2025 and year to date results for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 (“the 
Statement”). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s management and approved by its Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Reg _.ations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations”). 
Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity’, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 
contains any material misstatement. 

ForBSR & Co. LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 

Rajesh Mehra 

Partner 

Mumbai Membership No.: 103145 

04 February 2026 UDIN:26103145KCWOGM1387 

Registered Ofice- 

8SR & Co.a parnership frm wih Regisration No. BAS1223) convered o 'S R & Co. LLP (2 14th Floo, eriral 8 Whng and Norh  Wing. Nesco IT Park & Nesco, Lied iabiy Parinershp wih LLP Regsiraion No. AAB-8181) wih et fom Ociober 14, 2003 Centr: Westem Exaress Higmwoy, Gorsgars (Eass. Miramor- s0003 
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Metropolis Healtheare Limited 
Registered and Corporate Office: 4th Floor, East Wing, Plot 254 B, Nirlon House, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400030, Maharashtra, India 

CIN-L73100MH2000PLC 192798 
Contact No.: 8422 801 801 

support@metropolisindia.com 
‘www.metropolisindia.com 

Global Reference Lab: dth Floor Commercial Bldg. - 14, Kohinoor Mall, Vidyavihar (West), Mumbai - 400070, Maharashira, India 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 

(Rs.in Lakhs) 
Quarter ended ine months ended Year ended 

" 31 December | 30 September | 31 December | 31 December | 31 December sr. o Pardcuars e e e o | st s 
(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) —— 

T [Income 
) Revenue from operations 33.478.10 3557132 20,688.08 101412.66 90.459.03 121,65430 
b) Other income 2158 25195 303.23 75145 945.08 170465 
Total Income 33,699.68 35823.07 2999131 1.02,164.11 91.404.11 1.23.358.95 

2 {Expenses 
) Cost of materials consumed 6232.79 682136 586260 19,189.99 1803551 2444891 
b) Laboratory testng charges 42465 0271 2046 123283 745,60 101238 
<) Employee bencfits expense 749136 7,545.66 6om2.12 227043 2032873 27,1981 
) Finance costs 436.59 39664 44871 1.262.57 138340 1:826.00 
) Depreciation and amortisation cxpense 277235 2,778.90 2,684.63 833727 776137 10488.93 
) Other expenses 1131426 11,666.14 10,122.79. 33,863.26 29,810.71 42,182.32 
Total Expenses 28,672.00 2961141 2631135 86,156.35 7806532 | 1.07.156.65 

3 |Profit before exceptional items and tax (1) - 2) 5.027.68 621186 3,679.96 16,007.76 1333879 1620230 
4 [Exceptional tems (Refer note 7) 79567 B 5 79567 B : 
5 [Profit before tax (3) - (4) 423201 Gaiise 3671996 15212.09 13338.79 1620230 
6 [Tax expenses 

Current tax : 
-forthe year 776.11 L7001 94314 384133 340644 402959 
-tax adjusted for calir years : B 128 37,00 (©.18) (63.19) 
Deferred tax charge / (credit) 25263 (191.53) 35) ©097) (©9.01) ea3.11) 
Total tax expenses 102874 1.548.58 939.57 3787.36 324425 37270 

7 |Profit for the periodiyear (5) ~(6) 320327 466328 2740.39 1142473 1009454 12,479.60 
8 |Other comprehensive income 

ltcms that will not be reclassifed subsequently to profit and loss (net of tax) 21789 @3751) (12.00) (61.59) (@s7.41) (167.89) 
ltems that will b subsequently reclssifid to profit and loss (net of tax) - - - - - E 
|Other comprehensive income for the period fycar (net of tax) 217.89) @3750) 72.00) 6159 @s7.41) (167.89) 

9 [Total comprehensive income (7) + (3) 342116 442577 2,668.33) 11363 1231171 
10 |Paic-up equity share capital (ace value - Rs. 2 per sharc) 103645 1,036.16 1025.35] 1.036.45 102535 103601 
11 |Other equity - - : : - 1.23.408.56| 
12 |Eamings per share (Face value of Rs.2 cach) basic- (Rs)* 618 9.00 535 205 1970 2433 

Eamings per share (Face value of Rs.2 cach) diluted - (Rs.)* 615 897 532 2192 19.59 2424 
(*notannualised for the quarters) 
See accompanying notes to the unaudited standalone financial results 

Wing 
& [ SHestolT Parkd, 

Nesco Center, 



METROPOLIS 

NOTES: 
“The Standalone financal results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 (Standalone financial results) have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India 
‘The Standalone financial results of the Company have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at their meeting held on 4 February 2026 and thereafler approved by the Board of Directors a their 
mecing held on 4 February 2026. The statutory auditors have issued unmodified review report on the above Standalone financial results. 

Dapic Metropolis Healthcare Private Limited (formerly known as Metropolis Histoxpert Digital Services Private Limited), a wholly owned subsidiary of Metropolis Healtheare Limited (‘the 
Company’), has entered into Business Transfer Agreement ('BTA) on 7 April 2025, with Dr. Ahujas’ Pathology & Imaging Centre (DAPIC  a partnership firm), Dr. Alok Ahuja and Dr. Alka Ahuja 
for the acquisition of their entire businesses as a going concern on a slump sale basis. The acquisition got consummated on 23 May 2025, post-regulatory approvals, for a purchase consideration of Rs. 
3,461.00 lakhs. The Company for the business acquisition has subscribed to the OCD (optionally canvertible debentures) of Dapic Metropolis Healthcare Private Limited of Rs. 3,361.00 lakhs. 
Scientific Metropolis Pathology Private Limited (formerly known as Metropolis Clinical Pathology Private Limited) (*Scientific Metropolis”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Metropolis Healthcare 
Limited (‘“the Company”), entered into a Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) on March 3, 2025, with Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, the sole proprietor of Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma’s Scieniific 
Pathology, for the acquisition of the businss on a slump sale basis. As part of the transaction, Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma acquired a 10% equity stake in Scientific Metropolis, pursuant to which it 
ceased to be a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The acquisition was consummated on 16 June 2025 upon receipt of the necessary regulatory approvals. During the quarter, the purchase 
‘consideration was finaliscd at Rs. 6,626.82 lakhs (along with assumed liability of KMP remuneration) . The Company, for the business acquisition has subseribed to the OCD (optionally convertible 
debentures) of Scientific Metropolis of Rs. 5,903.10 lakhs. 
On 7 August 2025, the Company entered into a Business Transfer Agreement (‘BTA’) with Dr. Rajendra Sadashiv Paiil, sole proprietor of Dr. RS Patil’s Ambika Pathology Laboratory, for the 
acaquisition of pathology laboratories located in Kolhapur, Maharashtra, on a slump sale basis. The transaction was completed on 18 September 2025 upon receipt of the requisite regulatory approvals. 
“The total purchase consideration is R 1,700.00 lakhs. 

On 16 November 2022, the Income Tax Department conducted scarches at the Company’s premises and passed assessment orders under Sections 143(3)/147 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 for AY 2014- 
15 to AY 202324, raising a demand of Rs.7,306.46 lakhs. Pursuant to rectification applications, demands for 7 AYs have been reduced to Rs. 3,880 lakhs. Additionaly the Company carries a 
provision of Rs. 1964.04 lakhs in amounts against this probable liability. The CIT(A) has allowed majority of the grounds in favour of the Company for all 10 AYs. The Department has filed appeals 
before the ITAT, Mumbai for AY 2018-19 to AY 2023-24, which are pending. 

On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the 
‘Occupational Safety, Health and Working, Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing Iabour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable 
assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Compnay has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact of these changes on the basis of best information available and 
consistent with the guidance provided by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants of India 
Considering the regulatory-driven and non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has presented such incremental impact under Exceptional liems amounting to Rs. 795.67 lakhs in the 
standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2025. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the 
‘Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed 

‘The Board of Dircctors at their mecting held on 4 February, 2026 approved issuance of bonus shares in the proportion of 3:1 i.¢ 3 (three) borus equity shares of Rs. 2 cach for every 1 (one) fully paid- 
up equity share, subject to Shareholders' approval 

During the quarter, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company approved grant of 
a) 18,232 Restrcted Stock Units (RSU), pursuant to the Metropolis Restrictive Stock Unit Plan — 2020 to eligible employees of the Metropolis and its subsidiaries (*Group"). This s in addition to the 
RSU's approved under Restrictive Stock Unit Plan - 2020 to cligible employees of the Company / subsidiaries in the earlier years. 
b) 10,107 Restricted Stock Uniits (RSU), pursuant o the Metropolis Restrictive Stack Unit Plan — 2025 to eligible employees of the Group. 
©)2,28,240 Employees Stock Options, pursuant to the Metropolis Employees Stock Option Plan — 2025 to eligible employees of the Group. 
Further, in respect of Metropolis Restrictive Stock Unit Plan — 2020, 14,522 and 21,938 RSU's were exercised during the quarer and nine months ended 31 December 2025 respectively. 

Based on the nature of the business and line of products/ services, there is only one reportable scgment - Pathology service. 

‘The Standalone financial results of the Company are available for investors at www metropolisindia com, www nseindia com and wwwbseindia.com. 

Chairperson and Wholetime Director 
DIN: 00208095 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 4 February 2026 

‘D



BSR&Co.LLP Nesco I Park 4 Nesco Conter 1" 
Western Express Highway 

Chartered Accountants Goregaon (East), Mumbai — 400 063, India 
Telephone: +91 (22) 6257 1000 
Fax: +91 (22) 6257 1010 

Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Metropolis 

Healthcare Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and year to date results 
for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To the Board of Directors of Metropolis Healthcare Limited 

% We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 
Metropolis Healthcare Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Parent’), and its subsidiaries (the Parent 

and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and 
year to date results for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 (“the Statement"), being 

submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's 

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (‘Ind AS 34"), 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility 

is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 

than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 

in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure | to the Statement. 

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 

on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, 
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid 
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

We did not review the interim financial information of two (2) Subsidiaries included in the Statement, 
whose interim financial information reflects total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 
4,572.36 lakhs and Rs. 14,239.40 lakhs, total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) 

of Rs. 31.25 lakhs and Rs. 419.87 lakhs and total comprehensive income (before consolidation 

adjustments) of Rs. 38.68 lakhs and Rs. 462.18 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and 
for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement. 
These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been 
furnished to us by the Parent’s management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it 
relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on 
the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 aboye. 

Registered Offce: 
BISR & Co. (a partnership irm wih Registation No. BAS1223) converted into 8 S R & Co. LLP (a 14th Floor. Central 8 Wing and Nerth C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, United Uiabity Partnership with LLP Regsraton No. AAB-8181) wih effec fom October 14,2013 Center. Western Express Hhway. Goregaon (East, Murbai- 400063 
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BSR&Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Metropolis Healthcare Limited 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

7. The Statement includes the interim financial information of nine (9) Subsidiaries which have not been 

reviewed, whose interim financial information reflects total revenues (before consolidation 

adjustments) of Rs. 2,314.99 lakhs and Rs. 6,208.44 lakhs, total net profit (before consolidation 

adjustments) of Rs. 864.01 lakhs and Rs. 1,595.79 lakhs and total comprehensive income (before 

consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 866.46 lakhs and Rs. 1,595.17 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 

December 2025 and for the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025 respectively, as considered 

in the Statement. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Parent's 

management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

ForBSR&Co.LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022 
¥ 

Rajesh Mehra 

Partner 

Mumbai Membership No.: 103145 

04 February 2026 UDIN:26103145PHYIVH8201 
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BSR&Co. LLP 

Limited Review Report (Continued) 

Metropolis Healthcare Limited 

Annexure | 

List of entities included in unaudited consolidated financial results. 

Sr. No Name of component Relationship 

i | Metropolis Healthcare Limited Parent 

2 Ekopath Metropolis Lab Services Private Limited Subsidiary 

3 Amin’s Pathology Laboratory Private Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

4 Centralab Healthcare Services Private Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

5 DAPIC Metropolis Healthcare Private Limited | Wholly owned subsidiary 

(Formerly known as Metropolis Histoxpert Digital 
Services Private Limited) 

6 Scientific Metropolis Pathology Private Limited | Subsidiary 
(Formerly known as Metropolis Clinical Pathology 
Fuivate Limited) 

7 Core Diagnostics Private Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

8 Metropolis Foundation Wholly owned subsidiary 

9 Metropolis Quality Solutions Private Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

10 Metropolis Healthcare (Mauritius) Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

1" Metropolis Healthcare Lanka (Private) Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

12 Metropolis Bramser Lab Services (Mtlus) Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

13 Metropolis Healthcare (Tanzania) Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

14 Metropolis Healthcare Ghana Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

15 Metropolis Star Lab Kenya Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

16 Metropolis Healthcare Uganda Limited Wholly owned subsidiary 

Page 3 0of 3 



Registered and Corporate Office: 4th Floor, East Wing,Plot 254 B, Nirlon Fouse, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli. Mumbai - 400030, Maharashtra, India 

Statement of Consol 

Metropolis Healtheare Limited 

CIN-L73100MH2000PLC192798. 
Contact No.: £422 801 801 

Email: support@metropolisindia.com 
‘Website: www.metropolisindia com 

Global Reference Lab: 4th Floor Commercial Bldg. - 14, Kohinoor Mall, Vidyavihar (West), Mumbai - 400070, Maharashtra, India 

METROPOLIS 

ated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Vear ended 

;; Particulars 31 December 2025 | 30 September 2025 | 31 December 2024 | 31 December 2025 | 31 December 2024 | 31 March 2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

T [Tncome 
l2) Revenue from operations 40,590.97 2919.14 3227674 12211643 98,591.13 133,12028 
1b) Other income 90155 89.10 255.56 174229 81424 151132 
Total Income 49252 43,00824 253230 123,858.72 99,0537 1,34,631.60 

2 |Expenses 
a) Cost of materials consumed 792370 877485 6454.60 20,603.48 1971524 2686846 
b) Laboratory testing charges 80573 496.74 239.90 1.869.83 81438 102003 
©) Employee benefits expense 942249 953933 8,143.00 28189.74 23,155.56 3137495 
d) Finance costs 573.05 568.20 45326 166109 139766 185747 
/&) Depreciation and amortisation expense 3,187.83 3240.76 2769.66 9513.11 8,005.64 10,868.11 
1) Other expenses 1295438 13285.79 10238.32 38,170.52 30836.04 1355729 
Total Expenses 34,367.18 35,905.67 2829874 1.04,007.77 392452 11554631 

3 |Profit before exceptional items and tax (1) - (2) 662534 7,102.57 4233.56 19,85095 15,480.85 19,08529 
4 |Exceptional items (Refer note 6) 909,65 - - 909,65 - - 
5 [Profit before tax (3)- (4) 5715.69 710257 423356 18.941.30 1548035 19,08529 
6 [Tax expenses 

Current tax: 
- for the year 133418 202445 11753 5084.76 407087 489438 
- tax adjusted for carlir years : - 128 (©3.18) (31.02) 
Deferred tax charge / (credit) 172.80 (1089) @271) (155.10) (329.46) 
Total tax expenses 1.506.98 181356 1,086.10 385259 4,533.90 

7 [Profit for the period / year (5) ~(6) 420871 528001 3147.46 11,628.26 1455139 
8 |Other comprehensive income 

Items that will ot be reclassified subsequently to byt 2856 (180.59) (7228) 381 @61.72) a61.72) 
ltems that will be subsequently reclassified to profit and Toss (net of 1) o (63.69)| 38017 (102.97)| 14276 12598 13047| 

rarersomprehensive ncome for the period fyear 164.87] 199.55] 75.25) 146.57) (135.74) (1.25) 
9 [Total comprehensive income (7) + (8) 4373.58 5.488.5) 29721 1416882, 1149252 14,52014) 
10 |Profit attributable to: 

Owners of the Company 413856 5266.81 3,136.05 1391145 11,582.66 1449683 
Non-controlling interest .15 220 141 11030 4560 5456 

11 |Other comprehensive income attributable to: 
|Owners of the Company 16458 20036 (75.16) 147.01 (135.45)| (3148) 
Non-controling interest 029 (©.79) ©09) (0.44) ©29) 023 

12 [Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
(Owners of the Company 430316 546717 2960.89 1405847 144721 14,465.33) 
[Non-controlling nterest 7042 2142 13 11035 4531 54.79| 

13 [P iy s caps (e vl - R 2 e 103645 10316 102533 103645 Loasas L0601 
14 {Other equity (including Non-controlling interest) - - - - 13346392 
15 |Eamines per share (Face value of Rs.2 cach) basic- 799 1017 612 285 260 289 

[Eaings per share (Face value of Rs.2 cach) diluted - el o3 60 66 4 Je1s 
(Rs.)* 
(*not annualised for the quarters) 
See accompanying note to the unaudited consolidated financial results 

Nesco Center, 
Western Express Highway, 

Goregaon (i), 



METROPOLIS 

NOTES: 
Metropolis Healthcare Limited (the ‘Company’ or the *Parent) and its subsidiaries (referred collectively as the *Group’) are primarily involved in providing pathology and related healtheare services. 

“The Consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 (Consolidated financial results) have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
of Indian Accounting Standards (*Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 

“The Consolidated financial results of thie Group have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at their meefing held on 4 February 2026 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their mecting held on 
4 February 2026. The statutory auditors have issued unmodified review report on the above Consolidated financial results. 

Business Acquisition 
1. Dapic Metropolis Healthcare Private Limited (formerly known as Metropolis Histoxpert Digital Services Private Limited), a wholly owned subsidiary of Metropolis Healthcare Limited (the Company’), has 
entered into Business Transfer Agreement (‘BTA’) on 7 April 2025, with Dr. Ahujas” Pathology & Imaging Centre (DAPIC — a partnership firm), Dr. Alok Ahuja and Dr. Alka Ahuja for the acquisition of their 
entire businesses as a going concern on a shump sale basis. The acquisition got consummated on 23 May 2025, post-regulatory approvals, for a purchase consideration of Rs.3.461 00 lakhs 

2. Scientific Metropolis Pathology Private Limited (formerly known as Metropolis Clinical Pathology Private Limited) (“Scientific Metropolis”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Metropolis Healthcare Limited 
(“the Company”), entered into a Business Transfer Agreement (BTA) on March 3, 2025, with Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, the sole proprietor of Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma’s Scientific Pathology, for the 
acquisition of the business on a slump sale basis. As part of the transaction, Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma acquired a 10% equity stake in Scientific Metropolis, pursuant to which it ceased to be a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Company. The acquisition was consummated on 16 June 2025 upon receipt of the necessary regulatory approvals. During the quarte, the purchase consideration was finalised at Rs. 6,626.82 
Takhs along with assumed liability of KMP remuneration) and, in accordance with Ind AS 103 Business Combinations, management has reversed the differential contingent consideration of Rs 573.17 lakhs in 
the statement of profit and loss 

3.0n 7 August 2025, the Company entered into a Business Transfer Agreement (*BTA") with Dr. Rajendsa Sadashiv Pati, sole proprietor of Dr. RS Patil’s Ambika Pathology Laboratory, for the acquisition of 
pathology laboratory located in Kolhapur, Maharashtra, on a slump sale basis. The transaction was completed on 18 September 2025 upon receipt of the requisite regulatory approvals. The total purchase 
consideration is Rs 1,700.00 lakhs 

On 16 November 2022, the Income Tax Department conducted searches at the Company’s premises and passed assessment orders under Sections 143(3)/147 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 for AY 2014-15 to AY 
2023-24, aising a demand of Rs.7,306.46 lakhs. Pursuant to rectification applications, demands for 7 AYs have been reduced to Rs. 3,880 lakhs. Additionaly the Company carries a provision of Rs. 1964.04 
lakhs in amounts against this probable lability. The CIT(A) has allowed majority of the grounds in favour of the Company for al 10 AYs. The Department has filed appeals before the ITAT, Mumbai for AY 
2018-19 to AY 2023-24, which are pending. 
On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational 
Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial 
impact due 1o changes in regulations. The Group has assessed and disclosed the incremental impact of these changes on the basis of best information avalable and consistent with the guidance provided by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountans of India. 
Considering the regulatory-driven and non-recurring nature of this impact, the Group has presented such incremental impact under Exceptional ltems amounting to Rs. 909.65 lakhs in the consolidated financial 
results for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2025. The Group continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the 
Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed 

“The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 4 February, 2026 approved issuance of bonus shares in the proportion of 31 i.c 3 three) bonus equity shares of Rs. 2 each for every 1 (one) fully paid-up equity. 
share, subject to Shareholders' approval 

During the quarter, the Nomination and Remuneration Comittee of the Company approved grant of 
) 18232 Restricted Stock Units (RSU), pursuant to the Metropolis Restrictive Stock Unit Plan — 2020 ta eligible employees of the Metropolis and its subsidiaries (*Group"). This is in addition to the RSU's 
‘approved under Restrictive Stock Unit Plan - 2020 to cligible employees of the Company / subsidiaries in the earler years. 
b) 10,107 Resiricted Stock Units (RSU), pursuant to the Metropolis Restrictive Stock Unit Plan — 2025 t eligible cmployces of the Group. 
©)2.28.240 Employees Stock Options, pursuant to the Metropolis Employees Stock Option Plan — 2025 t eligible cmployees of the Group. 
Further, in respect of Metropolis Restrictive Stock Unit Plan — 2020, 14,522 and 21,938 RSU's were execised during the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 respectively. 
Based on the nature of the bus 1255 and fine of products/ acrviccs, there is only one reportable scgment - Pathology service. 

‘The Consolidated financial results of the Group are available for investors at www metropolisindia.com, www.nseindia com and www bseindia com. 
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Annexure A 

(Pursuant to SEBI Master Circular HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026) 

Particulars Details of Bonus Issue 

Type of securities proposed to be issued Equity Shares of face value of INR 2/- each 

Types of issuance Bonus Issue 

Total number of securities proposed to 

be issued or the total amount for which 

the securities will be issued 

(approximately) 

15,54,95,826 equity shares of face value of INR 2/- each amounting to INR 

31,09,91,652/- 

Whether bonus is out of free reserves 

created out of profits or share premium 

account 

The Bonus Equity Shares will be issued out of the Securities Premium Account and/or 

General Reserve and/or Retained Earnings as per the audited financial statements of the 

Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 

Bonus Ratio 3:1 i.e. 3 (Three) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 2/- each for every 1 

(One) fully paid-up equity share of face value of INR 2/- each held by the members of 

the Company as on the record date. 

Details of share capital - pre and post 

bonus issue 

Pre Bonus Issue Share Capital 

 

Authorised Capital – INR 63,86,08,030/- divided into 31,93,04,015 equity shares of 

face value of INR 2/- each 

 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital – INR 10,36,63,884 divided into 5,18,31,942 

equity shares of face value of INR 2/- each 

 

Post Bonus Issue Share Capital 

 

Authorised Capital – INR 63,86,08,030/- divided into 31,93,04,015 equity shares of 

face value of INR 2/- each 

 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital – INR 41,46,55,536/- divided into 20,73,27,768 

equity shares of face value of INR 2/- each 

Free reserves and / or share premium 

required for implementing the bonus 

issue 

INR 31,09,91,652/- 

Free reserves and/ or share premium 

available for capitalization and the date 

as on which such balance is available 

As on March 31, 2025 (as per the latest audited financial statements): 

• Securities Premium – INR 24,926.52 Lakh 

• General Reserve – INR 2,987.38 Lakh 

• Retained Earnings – INR 94,702.25 Lakh 

Whether the aforesaid figures are 

audited 

Yes, the figures considered are based on audited financial statements of the Company 

for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 

Estimated date by which such bonus 

shares would be credited/dispatched 

Within two (2) months from the date of approval by the Board of Directors i.e., on or 

before April 03, 2026. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Annexure B 

(Pursuant to SEBI Master Circular No. HO/49/14/14(7)2025-CFD-POD2/I/3762/2026 dated January 30, 2026) 

Particulars Details of sale of Business Division 

The amount and percentage of the 

turnover or revenue or income and net 

worth contributed by such unit or division 

or undertaking or subsidiary or associate 

company of the listed entity during the 

last financial year 

External Quality Assessment Services Business (‘EQAS Division’) of Metropolis 

Healthcare Limited (‘the Company’) contributed INR 84.4 Lakh for FY 2024-25 

representing 0.07% of the total revenue of the Company on a standalone basis. 

 

Net-worth of EQAS Division of the Company as on March 31, 2025, is  

~ INR 2 Lakh representing 0.002% of net-worth of the Company on a standalone basis. 

Date on which the agreement for sale has 

been entered into 

The Company has entered into the Business Transfer Agreement (‘BTA’) with 

Metropolis Quality Solutions Private Limited (‘MQSPL’) for the slump sale of the 

EQAS Division of the Company today i.e. February 04, 2026. 

The expected date of completion of 

sale/disposal 

The transaction is expected to be completed within 6 months from the date of signing of 

BTA subject to fulfillment of conditions precedent and requisite regulatory approvals. 

Consideration received from such 

sale/disposal 

The slump sale consideration of upto INR 1.25 crore for the transfer of the EQAS 

Division shall be discharged by MQSPL either in cash and/or through the issuance of its 

equity shares. 

Brief details of buyers and whether any of 

the buyers belong to the promoter/ 

promoter group/group companies. If yes, 

details thereof 

MQSPL is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. It does not belong to the promoter/ 

promoter group/group companies. 

Whether the transaction would fall within 

related party transactions? If yes, whether 

the same is done at “arm’s length”  

MQSPL, being a wholly owned subsidiary is a related party of the Company. The 

transaction falls within the ambit of related party transactions. The proposed transfer will 

be at arm’s length. 

Whether the sale, lease or disposal of the 

undertaking is outside Scheme of 

Arrangement? If yes, details of the same 

including compliance with regulation 

37A of LODR Regulations 

Yes, the transaction is outside the scope of Scheme of Arrangement. 

 

The provisions of Regulation 37A of the Listing Regulations are not applicable for the 

proposed transfer. 

Additional disclosure in case of a Slump Sale 

Name of the entity(ies) forming part of 

the slump sale, details in brief such as, 

size, turnover etc. 

Entities: Metropolis Healthcare Limited and Metropolis Quality Solutions Private 

Limited. 

 

Turnover for FY 2024-25: 

The Company – INR 1,216.54 crore. 

MQSPL – Not applicable. 

Whether the transaction would fall within 

related party transactions? If yes, whether 

the same is done at “arm’s length” 

As disclosed above. 

Area of business of the entity(ies) The Company is engaged in the business of providing Diagnostic services and MQSPL is 

engaged in the business of Healthcare Technology. 

Rationale for slump sale The slump sale enables the EQAS Division to operate as a separate and independent unit, 

focusing on its core services, with dedicated management and resources to drive 

efficiency, excellence, and growth potential. 

In case of cash consideration – 

amount or otherwise share exchange ratio 

MQSPL shall discharge the slump sale consideration either in cash and/or through the 

issuance of its equity shares. 

Brief details of change in shareholding 

pattern (if any) of listed entity 

There will be no change in the shareholding pattern of the Company pursuant to the slump 

sale of the EQAS Division. 
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